Mortality among total and permanent
disability pensioners

Rate inferred from the invalidity tables, broken down by age and gender,
used in reinsurance

Annual advances rate 1.76%

Annual turnover 1.86%

Retirement
Rate based on the satisfaction of the first requirement for the mandatory
general insurance

Inflation rate 1.50%

Discount rate
1.57% inferred, in accordance with IAS 19.83, from the Iboxx Corporate AA
duration 10+ index at the measurement date

Explanatory Notes

121

Sensitivity analysis

As required by IAS 19, the bank carried out a sensitivity analysis of the liability
for post-employment benefits with reference to the most significant actuarial
assumptions. It aimed at showing how much the carrying amount of the liability
would be affected by reasonably possible variations in each of the assump-
tions. Specifically, the following table sets out the change in the liability for
post-employment benefits assuming that the main parameters used increase
or decrease.

SECTION 10 - PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES - CAPTION 100

10.1 Provisions for risks and charges: breakdown

Sensitivity analysis of the main evaluation parameters
(Amount in €)

Parameter +/- DBO 31.12.2018

Employee turnover +0.50%  3,443,768

Employee turnover -0.50%  3,457,963

Discount rate +0.50%  3,281,001

Discount rate -0.50%  3,632,860

Mortality rate +0.25%  3,450,685

Mortality rate -0.50%  3,450,701

Items 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

1. Provisions for credit risk for commitments and financial guarantees given - 391

2. Provisions for other commitments and other guarantees given - -

3. Internal pension plans  814  875

4. Other provisions  25,977 22,882

Total  26,790  24,148

122

2018 Reports and Financial Statements

10.2 Provisions for risks and charges: changes

Captions

Provisions
for other

commitments
and other

guarantees given

Internal
pension

plans

Other
provisions

Total

A. Opening balance 391  875  22,882  24,148

B. Increases

B.1 Accruals  4,669  4,669

B.2 Changes due to the passing of time  3  3

B.3 �Changes due to amendments
to the discount rate

 -

B.4 Other increases  -  -

C. Decreases

C.1 Utilisations 391 64 1,574 2,030

C.2 �Changes due to amendments
to the discount rate

 -

C.3 Other decreases  -

D. Closing balance  -  814  25,977  26,790

The increase is mainly due to the prudent accrual of approximately €2.5 million
for a probable risk that the tax authorities may not allow part of the ACE tax relief
(around 8%) deducted by the bank over the last three years.

10.5 Internal pension plans - defined benefit plans

1. Internal pension plans and related risks

The defined benefit internal pension plan comprises accruals made by the bank
for its former employees. The estimated liability amounts to €814 thousand at the
reporting date.

2. Changes in net plan (assets) liabilities and reimbursement right

At 31 December 2017, the present value of the defined benefits was €875 thou-